SITEMANAGER - CHANGE ORDER
QUICK REFERENCE
Getting Started

Login to SiteManager either through the Citrix program (outside of DOTD) or from an
internal DOTD computer, as the Office Manager. Remember, the User ID’s for Citrix
and SiteManager are the same, but the passwords are different.

\‘Q © teps lagov Citr P ~ @ G X || @ Ciriaxentpp - Appications | © Citsx Xenpp - Appcations

CiTRIX

oo™ vesuges
Logged on as 44015

Appications

Coppigh © 2012, the Amescan Associson of Sale
Figpwiy  Tramsotanon Offca, ne. PSASHT™) A1
s sty Thi solbwas o pats e o i b
guodcedin sy weten pemaen o
ASSHTO. Produced inhe Unded Stales o Amica.

—_—

Click on the Change Orders folder.

& SiteManager Panel I
Main Panel 1 Chenge Digerstel — | |
g 5 48
B s
Contract Draily ok, Fipeline(+] Contractor
Administration[+]  Reports(+] Papments{+]

Click on the Change Order Maintenance (+) function.

T
&L SiteManager Pane

ange Orders(+] T

# O\

eports [CO+] Reference Process List
Tables[CO+]

1|Page



Click on the Change Orders

L SiteManager Panel

b
7 S )

Change Order Maintenance[+) I

|Changedrders] |f=m Summary  Signature Page  Change Order Tracking

Fieview /
Approve

Select the Contract/Project by clicking the “Choose Keys” function from the “Services”
menu

L AASHTO SiteManager
File Edit Window Help

Jeccll .- Choose Keys Ctrl+Alt+ K
+E Daily Y Attachments
Dwf Process Status D
Contract Select Work Item Ctrl+Shift+1
Edit / View Work Item Template Data Ctri+Shift+T
FA Equipment Ctrl+Shift+Q

FA Labor Ctrl+Shift+L
M. fl

Now Enter the Description of the Change Order

Helher Items Time Adjustments - E splanations: 1

Contract ID: \O0-131311  Change Order Nbr: 027
Tentative Verbal Approval Dates:
(Fedelal: 00/00/00 Local: [00/00,00
CO Created by: [Be: h On: [04/25/13
Status: [Diaft Approval Level: |

Description: [Time Adjustment requied
Reason Code: [2)Site Conditions - Other

| EaEy

CO Type: [Category 3

Using drop down list select the Reason Code

=}

k

EE:FAERE]

311143833
- {000

2|Page



Use the Drop Down List to select the Category

CO Created by: Ausch, Alan W

Status: Dralt Approval Lew
Description: [Desciphon of Change Drder

Reazon Code: |3M Corverserce - Other

CO Type: pld |
[ICategory 2 K
. [Categoy 1 e
Functions: ([Cazgon3 $13357.131.73
i F12111.43833

Always Check Override Approval Rules

: [Categary 3

[v Dvermide Approval Rules

[ Extra Work [~ Zero Dollar

unctions: || Overrun/Underun | Force Account

[+ Time Adjustment [ Final Duantity

izpute: Force Account:

Depending on your change order select (1 or more)

e Overrun/Underrun (for existing items)
e Extra Work (for new items)

e Time Adjustment (to add days)

e Zero Dollar (to change scope of work)

e (Never select Force Account or Final Quantity)

Click on the Save Icon®.

Next you will click on the Items tab

R D D e NG E

& Change Order Header

Header Time Adjustments

Explanations

[Tl

3|Page



To change the contract quantity of an existing
ltem”

AASHTO SiteManager

item, click on “Services”, then “Select

File | Services | Window Help
)

B

Process Status
Change Order Tracking

Select Item

Ctrl+Shift+T
Ctrl+Shift+]

Contract 1D:

000-13-1311

Change Order Nbr:

Select the item from the list

Project Nbr Catg Item Item Code

Nbr

STP 0002
STP 0005
STP 0006

202-m
202-02-D
202-02-G

Descrnption

Clearing & Grubbing

Removal of Stuctures & Obstructions
Removal of Concrete Walks & Drives

Removal of Surfacing & Stabilized Base

Items Time Adiustments

£-1311

Change Order Nbr:

027 Status: |8

Item Item Code

Nbr

Catg
Nbr

Description

Project Nbr: br: [STP

Line Item Nbr: |0002

Item Code: 20201

This Change Order: 2.000 $6.000.00

Units Type: Y 2000 Majorltem [ Specialty | Status Type: JACTY
Unit Price: [0002  Related ltem: |
Item Desc: Critical: [
Suppl Desc: Pay Plan Qty: [~
Material Discrepancy Adj: [~
CO Item Desc: [Unexpedii Stuctures to be removed Suppl Desc Rea'd: [
Quantity Amount
Contract BidM| 1000 600000
Approved Change Ordet 0.000 $0.00
Current Contrad 1.000 [ se000.00
Pending Change Dider. oooo [ 000

Force Account ltem

-

To add a new item to the contract, click on New Icon

[

BEFE DESJE R

& Change Order Header

Header Items Time Adjustments Explanations
10 00013111 FW- (k]

4|Page




Select the Project Nbr and funding Category Nbr. Enter the Line Item Nbr, Item
Code, and Unit Price.

EER

& Change Orderltems
Header

Items Time Adjsimen@ © Esplanalions

Change Order Mbi: 323 [Watus: [DRAF

Item Item Code Description
Nbr

Project Nbr: [SHINE < Category Nbr: ~1 Line Item Nbr: Item Cade: |
Units Type: Spec Year. Major ltem: | Specially. | Status Type: JFEND
Unit Price: [$.00000 Proposal Line Nbr: Related Item:

| =
Item Desc: | Critical: [
Suppl Desc: | Pay Plan Oty: |
[ Material Discrepancy Adi: [~
CO Item Desc: |

Suppl Desc Req'd: [~
Quantity Amount

Contract Bid: [ 0000 3000
Approved Change Order: | 0000 [ 3000
Cunent Contract: | 0000 | 3000
Pending Change Order: | 0000 5000
This Change Order: | 0000 3000 Force Account ltem |

Next, add a Supplement Description, and a Quantity for This Change Order

Click Save =l

Header Y Items " Time Adiustments Explanations

Contract ID:  |000-13-1311 Change Order Nbr: 027 Status: |DRAF

Praject Nbr

Catg ltem Item Code

Description
Mo Nbr

Project Nbr: Category Nbr: [STP _«]| Line ltem Nbr: [3003 | ltem Code: 2020213

¢ Year: (2000 Maior ltem: | Specialt: [ Status Type: FEND
ne Nbr: Related Item: |User Defined/AELLNITM k|

Units Type:

Unit Price:

Item Dese: Critical:

-

Pay Plan Qty: |
Material Disorepancy Adj: [~
[

Suppl Dese: [Stuctures

CO Item Desc: [Unexpectzd Stucture needs

Suppl Desc Req'd:
Quantity
Contract Bid:

Approved Change Order:
Current Contract:
Pending Change Drder: [

0l 1
This Change Order: 1.000 46.00000  Force Account ltem [

5|Page



For Change Orders that are generated for Time Adjustments, click on Time

Adjustment tab,

Enter the number of Days and an explanation for the time adjustment. Click Save =,

& Change Order Time Adjustments

Header ltems Time Adjustments

Contiact ID: 000131311 C@inge Order Nbr:

Erplanations

[023" Status: DRAF

Adjusted Contract o1 Adjust
Milestone Day

justment Date

Explanation

" For Milestone:

Time Adjustment Days: [0

ract Completion

Adjusted Completion Date: [00/00/00

Explanation:

For all Change Orders, click on the Explanations tab and add a thorough, detailed
explanation of the reason the change order is necessary.

& Change Order Explanations

Header Items

Time Adjustments

Explanations

Contract 1D:

000131311 Change Order Nbr:

[027 Status: [DRAF

|Genera\ Change Order Explanations j
Seq Nbr.  Std CO Expl ID Type Date Applied
| lEEN  otmens |

work [Change Drder Number 026).
15 days was the agreed time.

There is no cost associated with this change order.

Spell Check

Additional time was required to complete the added asphalt -

After review, go back to the Header tab and change the status from Draft to Pending

Header Items ime Adjustments Explanations
Contract ID: 000131311 Changg@¥rder Nbr: 020

Tentative Verbal Approval Dates:
’V Federal: [10/00/00 Lacal: (100

i0/00

CO Created by: ‘F\usch, Al

On: ‘DEM 113

Status: [IIETTTNTNE ~| Approval Level |

Description: |

6|Page



You will get this message, click “Yes”.

AASHTO SiteManager ‘ l_“’—l

Now enter the Change Order Approvers (Each Category has a different approval
requirement).

Click “New”, select the Groups for Approval from the drop-down list, then the User ID
of the person required to approve the Change Order.

+& Change Order %027 Approval

Seq Groups for Approval User ID User Name
No.
Contractor >
el

d03cd Wuceneaus, Mark
e i

Repeat the process until all of the required approvers are listed. “Click OK”

Any questions or problems please contact either:

Keith Beard at 225-767-9186 / Keith.beard@la.qov

Alan Rusch at 225-379-1592 / Alan.rusch@la.gov

7|Page


mailto:Keith.beard@la.gov
mailto:Alan.rusch@la.gov

